



VALENS GROWORKS CORP.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

For the Three and Six Month Periods Ended May 31, 2018

The following management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") of the financial condition and results of the operations of Valens GroWorks Corp. ("VGW" or the "Company") constitutes management's review of the factors that affected the Company's financial and operating performance for the six month period ended May 31, 2018. This MD&A has been prepared in compliance with the requirements of National Instrument 51-102 - Continuous Disclosure Obligations. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the Company for the six month period ended May 31, 2018 and 2017 and related notes thereto and the audited annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years ended November 30, 2017 and 2016, together with the notes thereto. Results are reported in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted. The results for the six month period ended May 31, 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for any future period. Information contained herein is presented as at July 27, 2018 unless otherwise indicated.

All financial information contained in this MD&A is current as of July 27, 2018 unless otherwise stated.

All financial information in this MD&A has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and all dollar amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise specified.

Additional information regarding the Company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com, and the Company's website www.valensgroworks.ca. The date of this MD&A is July 27, 2018.

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

Inherent in forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, and factors may include, but are not limited to: unavailability of financing, changes in government regulation, general economic condition, general business conditions, limited time being devoted to business by directors, escalating professional fees, escalating transaction costs, competition, fluctuation in foreign exchange rates, competition, stock market volatility, unanticipated operating events and liabilities inherent in industry. Readers are cautioned that the foregoing list of important factors and assumptions is not exhaustive. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. Events or circumstances could cause the Company's actual results to differ materially from those estimated or projected and expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements. The Company undertakes no obligation to update publicly or otherwise revise any forward-looking statements or the foregoing list of factors, whether as a result of new information or future events or otherwise, except as may be required under applicable laws.

Actual results and developments are likely to differ, and may differ materially, from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A. Such statements are based on a number of assumptions which may prove to be incorrect, including, but not limited to, the following assumptions: that there is no material deterioration in general business and economic conditions; that there is no unanticipated fluctuation of interest rates and foreign exchange rates; that the supply and demand for, deliveries of, and the level and volatility of commodity prices develop as expected; that the Company receives regulatory and governmental approvals as are necessary on a timely basis; that the Company is able to obtain financing as necessary on reasonable terms; that there is no unforeseen deterioration in the Company's activity costs; that the Company is able to continue to secure adequate transportation as necessary for its exploration activities; that the Company is able to procure equipment and supplies, as necessary, in sufficient quantities and on a timely basis; that exploration activity timetables and capital costs for the Company's planned projects are not incorrectly estimated or affected by unforeseen circumstances; that costs of closure of various operations are accurately estimated; that there are no unanticipated changes to market competition; that the Company's estimates in relation to its natural resource interests are within reasonable bounds of accuracy and that the

geological, operational and price assumptions on which these are based are reasonable; that no environmental and other proceedings or disputes arise; and that the Company maintains its ongoing relations with its employees, consultants and advisors.

Readers are cautioned that the foregoing list of important factors and assumptions is not exhaustive. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. Events or circumstances could cause the Company's actual results to differ materially from those estimated or projected and expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements. The Company undertakes no obligation to update publicly or otherwise revise any forward-looking statements or the foregoing list of factors, whether as a result of new information or future events or otherwise, except as may be required under applicable laws.

The forward-looking statements contained herein are based on information available as of July 27, 2018.

DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS & OUTLOOK

The Company was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia on January 14, 1981. The Company's common shares trade under the trading symbol "VGW" on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") as a biotechnology company, and has an aggressive buildout strategy in progress. The Company seeks to capture a broad spectrum of medical cannabis users, and adult recreational users once legalized, as well as clinical trial and R&D clients, in pursuit of its ambitious seed-to-sale and farm-to-pharma objectives. The Company also provides management, consulting, testing and support services to domestic and international licensees, as well as financial support to fully-licensed third-party operations.

The Company operates through its two wholly-owned subsidiaries, VAL and Supra, both based in the Okanagan Valley of British Columbia. VAL was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of the Province of British Columbia on April 14, 2014, holds a Health Canada Dealer's License and is undergoing an expansion and additional licensing in anticipation of commercial cannabis production. Supra was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of the Province of British Columbia on December 10, 2015 and is a Health Canada licensed cannabis testing lab providing sector-leading analytical and proprietary services to Licensed Producers and ACMPR patients.

Both subsidiaries are involved in a collaborative research partnership with BC-based universities UBC Okanagan and Thompson Rivers to explore the vast range of bio products that can be made from cannabis plant materials. Supra, in collaboration with Thermo Fisher Scientific (Mississauga) Inc., is developing a "Centre of Excellence in Plant Based Medicine Analytics" at the Company's 25,000 square foot facility located on two acres in Kelowna, B.C.

The Company operates in two related Health Canada-licensed business segments involved in the scientific research of phytopharmaceutical material, specifically producing cannabis and cannabis related products. VAL's Dealer's License allows for the possession of cannabis and related active ingredients to conduct research and possess, produce and package cannabis and cannabis derivatives. It can also undertake research and begin development of products for future market opportunities. Supra's Dealer's License allows for the possession of cannabis and related active ingredients, as well as the production of extracts for the purpose of analysis. Additional capabilities are under application designed to enhance commercialization.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS, TRANSACTIONS AND ACTIVITIES

Corporate Developments

On June 20, 2018 the Company entered into a joint venture agreement with Kosha Projects Inc. ("Kosha") for the construction of a purpose built \$75 million, 400,000 square foot commercial cannabis production facility. The joint venture will see Kosha contribute land and all facility development and construction costs and related expertise. The Company will provide design, outfitting and budgetary guidance, consulting and advisory services. The Company will operate the facility to produce premium cannabis grown specifically for extraction. Upon initial construction and development cost recovery by Kosha, the Company is entitled to a 51% interest in the assets and each of Kosha and the Company will earn 50% of revenues from operations.

On June 14, 2018 the Company announced that its wholly owned subsidiary, Supra, has obtained ISO 17025 accreditation for cannabis testing. Supra is the first Dealer's License using cannabis as it's matrix in Canada to achieve this accreditation providing a significant strategic advantage to the Company.

As the Company continues to focus on numerous growth opportunities in the market, on June 7, 2018, the Company announced that it continues to strengthen its management team with the addition of three key members:

- Mr. Chris Buysen, MPAcc, CPA, CA – Chief Financial Officer. Mr. Buysen brings over 15 years of diverse financial experience working as a senior financial executive in a wide range of industries including retail, pharmacy and consumer packaged goods.
- Ms. Chantel Popoff – Vice President Valens Agritech Ms. Popoff has over 15 years of hands on senior management and regulatory experience in the retail pharmacy, health food and consumer packaged goods space.
- Mr. Scott Young – Vice President of Investor Relations and Business Development. Mr. Young has spent the last 15 years working in the capital market sectors of Canada, the United States and Europe. He has helped numerous start-up companies through his networks in energy, mining, technology and biotechnology.

On March 9, 2018 announced the successful completion of its initial batch of supercritical CO₂-extracted cannabis oil. With the delivery of two Vitalis Q-90 CO₂ extraction machines in March 2018 the Company's monthly extraction capacity increased 600% as the Company continues to focus on growth opportunities in the Canadian and International markets.

On February 28, 2018, the Company entered into a Letter of Intent to acquire a 19.9% interest in R Gold Ventures Inc. ("R Gold"), a privately-held corporation with multi-location cannabis retail stores through franchising, with a full line of premium lifestyle consumables and hard goods. Through this initial purchase the Company will establish a presence into the opening retail recreational cannabis market by collaborating with a robust lifestyle brand and retail model. R Gold is one of Canada's most well-established cannabis brands with a talented and diverse team.

It is contemplated that the Company will acquire 19.9% of R Gold for consideration of:

- i. a cash payment of \$700,000 to R Gold to be utilized under a pre-approved use of the proceeds plan approved by the parties;
- ii. the issuance of 550,000 common shares of the Company to R Gold;
- iii. the entry into of an exclusive supply agreement between the parties; and
- iv. the grant by R Gold to the Company of a right of first refusal with respect to sale of any securities of R Gold.

In May 2017, VAL was issued a Health Canada Dealer's License which allows VAL to possess, produce, process, package, import, export and sell cannabis as well as related active ingredients at its facility in Kelowna, B.C.

On February 27, 2017 the Company entered into a share exchange agreement with Supra whereby the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Supra for the issuance of 3,000,000 common shares of the Company. Supra holds a Health Canada Dealer's License with the ability to possess and produce extracts from cannabis and related active ingredients for scientific purposes. The Transaction closed on April 5, 2017, the date the Company issued the common shares. The fair value of the common shares issued was \$3,900,000 and were valued using the trading price of the shares on the closing date. The Company has accounted for the acquisition as a purchase of assets and assumption of liabilities. The transaction did not qualify as a business combination under IFRS 3, Business Combinations. As at the closing date of the only asset held by Supra was the License therefore the full purchase price has been allocated to the License.

On January 13, 2017 the Company announced the completion, by the Regional Inspectorate of the Office of Controlled Substances of Health Canada, of their final inspection of VAL's 17,000 square foot R&D facility, the final stage required to achieve licensing under our application for a Controlled Drugs and Substances Dealer's License to enable the cultivation and processing of marijuana (such as creating extracts or derivatives) for the purpose of research, for processing manufacturing derivatives, and for transporting product to other locations (including related packaging, possession, sale, delivery and research activities). Final pre-inspection preparation included the installation of significant enhanced physical security measures, the establishment of specified record keeping procedures, and the engagement of a Qualified Person In Charge (QPIC).

Equity Transaction during the six month period ended May 31, 2018

During the six months ended May 31, 2018 the Company issued 541,905 common shares in connection with the exercise of warrants for gross proceeds of \$630,626.

On April 18, 2018, the Company entered into a consulting agreement with a Director of the Company. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company is to issue 20,000 common shares of the Company. At May 31, 2018, \$35,800 is recognized as an obligation to issue shares.

On March 29, 2018, the Company issued 73,000 common shares to a consultant of the Company valued at \$129,940.

On February 23, 2018, the Company granted 1,000,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company exercisable into common shares at a price of \$2.50 per common share and expiring on February 23, 2023.

On February 9, 2018 the Company announced the closing of the final tranche of its previously announced non-brokered private placement of common shares in the capital of the Company at a price of \$1.40 per share. In total the Company raised an aggregate of \$12,385,870 pursuant to the over-subscribed Offering, through the issuance of 8,847,050 common shares. In connection with the financing the Company paid a finders' fee equal to 8% of the proceeds raised from subscribers introduced by certain finders' of which a portion was settled through the issuance of 70,565 common shares. The net proceeds of the Offering will be used to fund additional growing and oil extraction capacity at existing facilities, to increase the size of the facilities, and for general corporate purposes.

On January 9, 2018, the Company closed the second and final tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued 1,287,300 units at a price of \$1.00 per unit. The Company received cash proceeds of \$1,287,300. Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one-half of a common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$1.50 for 12 months from the closing, subject to acceleration conditions.

On January 1, 2018, the Company entered into a one year consulting agreement for the provision of investor relations and market awareness services. Under the terms of the agreement, in addition to the base consulting fee, the Company has committed to issue 500,000 common shares of the Company in equal quarterly tranches. At May 31, 2018, 125,000 common shares valued at \$242,500 have been recognized as an obligation to issue shares.

Equity Transaction during the year ended November 30, 2017

On November 30, 2017, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued 737,700 units at a price of \$1.00 per unit. The Company received cash proceeds of \$429,700, settled accounts payable of \$300,000 and recognized subscriptions receivable of \$8,000 on the transaction. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of a common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$1.50 for 12 months from closing, subject to acceleration conditions. The second and final tranche closed subsequent to year end; and

During the year ended November 30, 2017, the Company also issued:

- i. 945,942 common shares due to the exercise of warrants with prices between \$0.75 and \$1.15 per warrant. The common shares had a total value of \$710,059 of which the Company received cash proceeds of \$436,726, settled accounts payable of \$260,725 and recognized subscriptions receivable of \$12,608;
- ii. 191,666 common shares due to the exercise of options with prices between \$0.30 and \$0.65 per stock option. The Company received gross proceeds of \$92,500 on the exercise and recognized a reversal of the fair value of the stock options of \$108,076 on the transaction; and
- iii. 90,000 common shares for services rendered during the year valued at \$143,000 of which \$38,000 has been recognized as an obligation to issue shares.

On August 14, 2017, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued 3,250,615 units at a price of \$1.00 per unit. The Company received cash proceeds of \$250,000 and settled convertible notes of \$1,036,539, promissory notes payable of \$1,658,865 and settled accounts payable of \$305,211 on the transaction. On October 3, 2017, the Company closed the second and final tranche of the non-brokered private placement and issued 85,000 units at a price of \$1.00 per unit. The Company received cash proceeds of \$85,000 on the transaction. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of a common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$1.50 for 12 months from closing, subject to acceleration conditions;

On May 8, 2017, the Company entered into a shares-for-debt agreement with an arm's length creditor. The Company issued 23,862 shares at a price of \$1.45 per common share settling \$34,600 in accounts payable;

On May 3, 2017, the Company cancelled 33,333 common shares that were issued to a vendor for services that were not completed. As the shares were issued prior to RTO transaction with VAL., \$nil was reversed on the cancellation;

On April 5, 2017, the Company issued 3,000,000 common shares with a value of \$3,900,000 to acquire 100% of Supra;

On December 20, 2016, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued 994,576 units at a price of \$0.65 per unit. The Company received cash proceeds of \$288,976 and settled accounts payable of \$357,500. On January 11, 2017, the Company closed the second and final tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued 1,158,614 units at a price of \$0.65 per unit. The Company received cash proceeds of \$394,100 and settled promissory notes payable of \$350,000 and accounts payable of \$9,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of a common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$1.15 up to 12 months from closing, subject to acceleration conditions.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the six month period ended May 31, 2018, the Company reported a loss of \$6,218,675 (\$0.09 per share), compared to \$2,552,210 (\$0.05 per share) for the comparable period in 2017. The increase in the loss reported is primarily due to increase in management and consulting fees, wages and salaries and share based payments, further discussed below.

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets out selected annual financial information for the last three financial years. The financial data has been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

	2017	2016	2015
	\$	\$	\$
Operating expenses	(5,163,436)	(8,474,173)	(724,320)
Loss and comprehensive loss	(4,383,453)	(8,332,638)	(591,796)
Basic loss per common share	(0.08)	(0.16)	(0.04)
Diluted loss per common share	(0.08)	(0.16)	(0.04)
Working capital deficiency	(826,544)	(3,802,846)	(2,294,491)
Total assets	8,897,497	2,747,234	1,548,864
Total liabilities	1,688,825	3,887,158	2,441,364

At November 30, 2017, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations and has accumulated losses of \$13,608,861 (2016 -\$9,225,408; 2015: 892,770) since inception. These losses resulted in a net basic loss per share for the year ended November 30, 2017 of \$0.08 (2016 - \$0.16; 2015 - \$0.04).

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

Results for the four quarters ending May 31, 2018, with comparatives for the four quarters ending May 31, 2017, all prepared using accounting principles consistent with IFRS:

	Three Months Ended			
	May 31, 2018	February 28, 2018	November 30, 2017	August 31, 2017
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Consulting income	22,741	-	17,320	15,615
Loss and comprehensive loss	(2,441,229)	(3,777,446)	(798,973)	(1,032,270)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.03)	(0.06)	(0.01)	(0.02)

	Three Months Ended			
	May 31, 2017 \$	February 28, 2017 \$	November 30, 2016 \$	August 31, 2016 \$
Consulting income	7,789	-	-	-
Loss and comprehensive loss	(1,674,201)	(878,009)	(7,947,202)	(196,538)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.03)	(0.02)	(0.16)	(0.02)

Quarterly results will vary in accordance with the Company's project acquisition and financing activities. Variances quarter over quarter can be explained as follows:

Three months ended May 31, 2018

During the three months ended May 31, 2018, operating expenses totaling \$2,555,254 (2017 – \$1,784,408), primarily consisting of management and consulting fees of \$902,957 (2017 – \$244,262), wages and salaries of \$271,833 (2017 – \$24,372), depreciation \$164,340 (2017 - \$21,754), share-based payments of \$579,067 (2017 – \$1,171,199), office and miscellaneous of \$90,798 (2017 – \$18,846), advertising and promotion of \$123,455 (2017 – \$35,520), and travel and business development of \$231,737 (2017 – \$18,978).

The table below details the changes in major expenditures for the three month period ended May 31, 2018 as compared to the corresponding three month period ended May 31, 2017:

Expenses	Change in Expenses	Explanation for Change
Management and consulting fees	Increase of \$658,695	Increase due to build out of management team to support future growth and external consultants to support specific corporate initiatives.
Wages and salaries	Increase of \$247,461	Increase due to addition of operations and other key employees across the Company to support higher levels of activity.
Depreciation	Increase \$142,586	Addition of lab and extraction equipment to support growth opportunities for the Company
Share-based payments	Decrease of \$592,132	Decrease due to timing of options being granted and respective vesting.
Office and miscellaneous	Increase of \$71,952	Increase due to higher administrative activities across the Company.
Advertising and promotion	Increase of \$87,935	Increase due to additional market promotion contracts and conference costs.
Travel and business development	Increase of \$212,759	Increased travel costs with higher levels of activity within the Company.

Six months ended May 31, 2018

During the six months ended May 31, 2018, operating expenses totaling \$6,437,552 (2017 – \$2,738,824), primarily consisting of management and consulting fees of \$1,658,348 (2017 – \$420,824), wages and salaries of \$413,942 (2017 – \$52,766), depreciation \$225,753 (2017 - \$42,775), share-based payments of \$2,878,193 (2017 – \$1,705,969), office and miscellaneous of \$356,954 (2017 – \$45,200), advertising and promotion of \$277,493 (2017 – \$44,140), and professional fees of \$125,983 (2017 – \$36,101).

The table below details the changes in major expenditures for the six month period ended May 31, 2018 as compared to the corresponding six month period ended May 31, 2017:

Expenses	Change in Expenses	Explanation for Change
Management and consulting fees	Increase of \$1,237,524	Increase due to build out of management team to support future growth of the Company.
Wages and salaries	Increase of \$361,176	Increase due to addition of operations and other key employees across the Company to support higher levels of activity.
Depreciation	Increase \$182,978	Addition of lab and extraction equipment to support growth opportunities for the Company
Share-based payments	Increase of \$1,172,224	Increase due to timing of options granted and respective vesting.
Office and miscellaneous	Increase of \$311,754	Increase due to higher administration activities across the Company.
Advertising and promotion	Increase of \$233,353	Additional market promotion contracts signed to support the Company.
Professional fees	Increase of \$89,882	Higher legal fees with increased activity within the Company.

FINANCIAL CONDITION, LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at May 31, 2018 and November 30, 2017, the Company’s liquidity and capital resources are as follows:

	May 31, 2018 \$	November 30, 2017 \$
Cash and cash equivalents	5,098,154	291,623
Receivables	577,344	126,454
Prepaid expenses	214,743	444,204
Total current assets	5,890,241	862,281
Payables and accrued liabilities	729,845	828,318
Promissory notes payable	-	860,507
Working capital (deficit)	5,160,396	(826,544)

As at May 31, 2018, the Company had a cash position of \$5,098,154 (November 30, 2017 - \$291,623), primarily derived from the net proceeds of private placements. As at May 31, 2018, the Company had working capital of \$5,160,396 (November 30, 2017 –\$826,544 working capital deficit).

The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon successful results from its acquisition efforts and its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds therefrom and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with current cash on hand, proceeds from the exercise of warrants and stock options, and further private placements. There is no assurance that the Company will be successful in raising additional capital on commercially reasonable terms or at all. See “Risks and Uncertainties”.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET AGREEMENTS

The Company has not engaged in any off-balance sheet arrangements such as obligations under guarantee contracts, a retained or contingent interest in assets transferred to an unconsolidated entity, any obligation under derivative instruments or any obligation under a material variable interest in an unconsolidated entity that provides financing, liquidity, market risk or credit risk support to the Company or engages in leasing or hedging services with the Company.

COMMITMENTS

Lease Commitment

During the year ended November 30, 2015, the Company entered into a lease agreement with a company jointly owned by two directors of the Company. Under the agreement the Company is required to make monthly lease payments. The term of the lease is seven years with the option to renew for an additional three-year term. If the Company decides not to continue with the lease they will forfeit all leasehold improvements made up to the termination date. The lease payments under the agreement are as follows:

Lease Year	Per Month	Per Annum
1 – 2	\$16,500	\$198,000
3 – 4	\$16,995	\$203,940
5 – 7	\$17,505	\$210,060

Based on the lease payments the remaining commitments are:

Short term (June 1, 2018 - November 30, 2018)	\$ 101,970
Long term (December 1, 2018- December 31, 2022)	<u>749,140</u>
	\$ 851,110

CONTINGENCY

During the year ended November 30, 2015, a small claims action was brought against the Company from a vendor the Company had used for services. During the year ended November 30, 2017, the parties reached a settlement agreement whereby the Company would pay the vendor \$9,000. The funds are currently being held in trust by the Company’s legal counsel and are awaiting request to be transferred to the vendor at which time the settlement documents will be signed and filed with the court.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel include officers, directors or companies with common directors of the Company. The remuneration of the Company’s directors and other key management personnel during the six month period ended May 31, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

	2018	2017
	\$	\$
Management fees	1,034,356	134,500
Rent	129,133	138,610
Wages and salaries	12,500	183,762
Share-based payments	-	879,320
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	<u>293,331</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>1,469,320</u>	<u>1,336,192</u>

As at May 31, 2018, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included \$11,174 (November 30, 2017 - \$409,296) payable to directors, officers and companies controlled or related to directors and/or officers. Amounts payable to related parties have no specific terms of repayment, are unsecured and do not bear interest.

As at May 31, 2018, accounts receivable included \$141,699 (November 30, 2017 -\$22,500) due to the Company from various directors and officers and companies related thereto.

Convertible Notes

On February 9, 2017 and April 18, 2017, the Company entered into convertible loan agreements (the “Loans”) with a Company owned by a director and the director of the Company (“the “Lender”). Each Loan was for \$500,000 with a term of one year

and interest rate of 10% to be paid on settlement. The Lender had the option but no obligation to exchange all or part of the Loan and accrued interest into common shares through the planned August 2017 private placement. If converted, the terms and conditions of the common shares would be equivalent to those issued in the private placement. As the conversion feature of the Loan did not meet the fixed-for-fixed criteria the Loan was considered to have an embedded derivative feature. The derivative was assessed to be immeasurable at the grant date and the full value of the loan was recognized as a liability.

On August 14, 2017, on the completion of the private placement, the Lender exercised his option to convert the Loan into common shares and was issued 1,036,539 common shares at a price of \$1.00 for full settlement.

Promissory Notes

During the year ended November 30, 2017, the Company entered into promissory note agreements with two directors of the Company, two companies related through the directors and a shareholder of the Company with an effective date of October 30, 2016 (“the Notes”). Under the agreements, a total of \$2,675,373 in outstanding payables was converted into Notes. Interest accrues on the outstanding balance of the Notes at a rate of 9% and compounds semi-annually. The Notes are due on demand after October 31, 2017.

The Company settled \$2,008,865 of the Notes through the issuance of 2,197,327 common shares through the private placements completed on January 11, 2017 and August 14, 2017.

During the six month period ended May 31, 2018, the Company recorded total interest on the Notes of \$17,035 (2017 - \$3,646). During the six month period ended May 31, 2018 the remaining outstanding balance of the Notes was settled and \$nil (November 30, 2017 - \$860,507) remains outstanding.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, as well as the reported revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Based on historical experience and current conditions, management makes assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. These estimates and assumptions form the basis for judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities and reported amounts for revenues and expenses. Different assumptions would result in different estimates, and actual results may differ from results based on these estimates. These estimates and assumptions are also affected by management’s application of accounting policies. Critical accounting estimates are those that affect the financial statements materially and involve a significant level of judgment by management.

Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- i) The inputs used in calculating the fair value for share-based compensation expense included in profit or loss.
- ii) The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions, including the settlement of debt and RTO transaction. Generally, the valuation of non-cash transactions is based on the value of the goods or services received. When non-cash transactions are entered into with employees and those providing similar services, the non-cash transactions are measured at the fair value of the consideration given up using market prices.
- iii) Collectability of promissory note receivable from MKHS, LLC and estimated completion date of the Farmtek greenhouse currently under construction to calculate the present value of the promissory note.

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATION

Accounting standards not yet effective

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 which replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on an entity’s business model and the contractual cash flow of the financial asset. Classification is made at the time the financial asset is initially recognized, namely when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. IFRS 9 amends some of the requirements of IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, including added disclosures about investments in equity instruments measured at fair value in other comprehensive income, and guidance on financial liabilities and derecognition of financial instruments. The amended standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier adoption permitted.

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”) In May 2014, IASB issued IFRS 15 to replace IAS 18 – Revenue, which establishes a new single five-step control based revenue recognition model for determining the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted.

The Company has initially assessed that there will be no material reporting changes as a result of adopting IFRS 9 and 15; however, enhanced disclosure requirements are expected.

IFRS 16 – Leases IFRS 16 specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee The IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases, in January 2016, which replaces the current guidance in IAS 17. Under IAS 17, lessees were required to make a distinction between a finance lease and an operating lease. IFRS 16 requires lessees to recognize a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a “right-of-use asset” for virtually all lease contracts. The IASB has included an optional exemption for certain short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier adoption is permitted, but only in conjunction with IFRS 15.

The Company has not yet completed the process of assessing the impact of IFRS 16 will have on its consolidated financial statements, or whether to early adopt this new requirement.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

1. Level 1 – unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
2. Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
3. Level 3 – inputs that are not based on observable market data.

	Financial assets at fair value			May 31, 2018
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Fair value through profit and loss financial asset				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$1,581,856	\$3,516,298	-	\$5,098,154
Total financial assets at fair value	\$1,581,856	\$3,516,298	-	\$5,098,154

	Financial assets at fair value			November 30, 2017
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Fair value through profit and loss financial asset				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 291,623	-	-	\$ 291,623
Total financial assets at fair value	\$ 291,623	-	-	\$ 291,623

Cash and cash equivalents is classified as fair value through profit or loss and is measured using level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy, except for guaranteed investment certificates which are classified as level 2. The fair value of the Company's receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and promissory notes payable approximate their carrying values due to their short-term nature. They are classified as loans and receivables.

Loans and long-term debt are measured at amortized cost. The fair value of the Company's promissory note receivable is presented on an amortized costs basis and will be accreted to its face amount over the term to maturity of the loan at an effective interest rate.

The Company is exposed to varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of counterparty limits, controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss of a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to significant concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents and promissory note receivable. The Company's cash and cash equivalents is held through large Canadian financial institutions and the Company's promissory note receivable is guaranteed by MKHS.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to pay financial instrument liabilities as they come due. The Company currently does not have sufficient capital in order to meet short-term business requirements, after taking into account the Company's holdings of cash and cash equivalents. The Company's cash is invested in bank accounts which are available on demand. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk.

Market risk

The only significant market risk exposure to which the Company is exposed is interest rate risk. The Company's bank account earns interest income at variable rates. The fair value of its portfolio is relatively unaffected by changes in short-term interest rates. The Company's future interest income is exposed to short-term rates.

Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash and cash equivalents, the MKHS promissory note receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in US dollars. As at May 31, 2018, a 10% appreciation of the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar would have decreased net financial assets by approximately \$209,112 (November 30, 2017 - \$189,050). A 10% depreciation of the US dollar relative to the Canadian dollar would have had the equal but opposite effect.

Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices of raw materials, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to maintain operations. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company defines capital that it manages as shareholders' equity (deficiency).

The Company has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. Current financial markets are very difficult and there is no certainty with respect to the Company's ability to raise capital. Management reviews its capital management approach on an on-going basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

The Company currently is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Many factors could cause our actual results, performance and achievements to differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements and forward-looking information, including without limitation, the following factors, which are discussed in greater detail under the heading "Risk Factors" in our draft Listing Statement dated May 5, 2016 filed with the CSE and available on www.thecse.com, which risk factors are incorporated by reference into this document, and should be reviewed in detail by all readers:

- Our ability to grow, store and sell medical marijuana in Canada is dependent upon licenses from Health Canada which are subject to ongoing compliance and reporting requirements;
- The activities of the Company are subject to regulation by governmental authorities, particularly Health Canada;
- The Company's operations are subject to various laws, regulations and guidelines relating to the manufacture, management, transportation, storage and disposal of medical marijuana but also including laws and regulations relating to health and safety, the conduct of operations and the protection of the environment;
- Third parties the Company does business with may perceive that they are exposed to reputational risk as a result of the Company's medical marijuana business activities;
- The operation of the Company can be impacted by adverse changes or developments affecting the facilities of the Company's wholly-owned subsidiaries;
- The Company's ability to recruit and retain management, skilled labour and suppliers is crucial to the Company's success;
- The Company's growth strategy contemplates outfitting its facilities with additional production resources. A variety of factors could cause these activities to not be achieved on time, on budget, or at all. As a result, there is a risk that the Company may not have product or sufficient product available to meet the anticipated demand or to meet future demand when it arises;
- The Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries have limited operating histories;
- The Company has a history of net losses, may incur significant net losses in the future and may not achieve or maintain profitability;
- Even if its financial resources are sufficient to fund its current operations, there is no guarantee that the Company will be able to achieve its business objectives. The continued development of the Company may require additional financing and there can be no assurance that additional capital or other types of financing will be available if needed or that, if available, the terms of such financing will be favourable to the Company;
- There is potential that the Company will face intense competition from other companies, some of which can be expected to have longer operating histories and more financial resources and manufacturing and marketing experience than the Company;
- The Company believes the marijuana industry is highly dependent upon consumer perception regarding the safety, efficacy and quality of the marijuana produced. Consumer perception of the Company's products can be significantly influenced by scientific research or findings, regulatory investigations, litigation, media attention and other publicity regarding the consumption of marijuana products. There can be no assurance that future scientific research, findings, regulatory proceedings, litigation, media attention or other research findings or publicity will be favourable to the medical marijuana market or any particular product, or consistent with earlier publicity;

- The Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries face an inherent risk of exposure to product liability claims, regulatory action and litigation if its products are alleged to have caused significant loss or injury;
- The products of the Company's wholly-owned subsidiaries could be subject to the recall or return of their products for a variety of reasons. If a product recall or return should happen, the Company could be required to incur unexpected expenses and divert management attention and could see harm caused to its image and product sales decline. In addition, as result of the product recall or return, the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries could face increased operational scrutiny by Health Canada or other regulatory agencies, requiring further management attention and potential legal fees and other expenses;
- Any significant interruption or negative change in the availability or economics of the supply chain for key inputs could materially impact the business, financial condition and operating results of the Company;
- The Company is largely reliant on its own market research to forecast sales as detailed forecasts are not generally obtainable from other sources at this early stage of the medical marijuana industry in Canada. A failure in the demand for its products to materialize as a result of competition, technological change or other factors could have a material adverse effect on the business, results of operations and financial condition of the Company;
- The Company may be subject to growth-related risks including capacity constraints and pressure on its internal systems and controls;
- The Company may engage in acquisitions or other strategic transactions or make investments that could result in significant changes or management disruption;
- The Company could fail to integrate acquired companies into the business of the Company;
- Completed acquisitions, strategic transaction or investments could fail to increase shareholder value;
- The Company may become party to litigation, mediation and/or arbitration from time to time in the ordinary course of business which could adversely affect its business;
- There can be no assurance that an active and liquid market for the common shares will be maintained and an investor may find it difficult to resell any securities of the Company;
- The Company does not anticipate paying any dividends on the common shares in the foreseeable future. Dividends paid by the Company would be subject to tax and, potentially, withholdings;
- The Company's operations are subject to environmental and safety laws and regulations concerning, among other things, emissions and discharges to water, air and land; the handling and disposal of hazardous and non-hazardous materials and wastes, and employee health and safety; and
- In recent years, securities markets have experienced extremes in price and volume volatility. The market price of securities of many early stage companies, among others, have experienced fluctuations in price which may not necessarily be related to the operating performance, underlying asset values or prospects of such companies. It may be anticipated that any market for the Company's shares will be subject to market trends generally and the value of the Company's shares on a stock exchange may be affected by such volatility.
- Unfavorable economic conditions may negatively impact the Company's financial viability as a result of increased financing costs and limited access to capital markets.
- The Company is very dependent upon the personal efforts and commitment of its existing management. To the extent that management's services would be unavailable for any reason, a disruption to the operations of the Company could result, and other persons would be required to manage and operate the Company.
- The Company's directors and officers may serve as directors and officers, or may be associated with other reporting companies or have significant shareholdings in other public companies. To the extent that such other companies may participate in business or asset acquisitions, dispositions, or ventures in which the Company may participate, the directors and officers of the Company may have a conflict of interest in negotiating and concluding terms respecting the transaction. If a conflict of interest arises,

the Company will follow the provisions of the Business Corporations Act, British Columbia (“Corporations Act”) in dealing with conflicts of interest. These provisions state, where a director/officer has such a conflict, that the director/officer must at a meeting of the board, disclose his interest and refrain from voting on the matter unless otherwise permitted by the Corporations Act. In accordance with the laws of the Province of British Columbia, the directors and officers of the Company are required to act honestly, in good faith and in the best interests of the Company.

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE FOR ISSUERS WITHOUT SIGNIFICANT REVENUE

Dividends

The Company has no earnings or dividend record and is unlikely to pay any dividends in the foreseeable future as it intends to employ available funds for growth opportunities in the cannabis sector. Any future determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of the board of directors and will depend on the Company’s financial condition, results of operations, capital requirements and such other factors as the board of directors deem relevant.

Management’s Responsibility for Financial Statements

The information provided in this report, including the financial statements, is the responsibility of management. In the preparation of these statements, estimates are sometimes necessary to make a determination of future values for certain assets or liabilities. Management believes such estimates have been based on careful judgments and have been properly reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

In contrast to the certificate required under National Instrument 52-109 Certificate of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim Filings (“NI 52-109”), the Venture Issuer Basic Certificate does not include representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) and internal control over financial reporting (“ICFR”), as defined in NI 52-109, in particular, the certifying officers filing this certificate are not making any representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of:

- (i) controls and other procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the Company in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation; and
- (ii) a process to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the Company’s GAAP.

The issuer’s certifying officers are responsible for ensuring that processes are in place to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support the representations they are making in this certificate. Investors should be aware that inherent limitations on the ability of certifying officers of a venture issuer to design and implement on a cost effective basis DC&P and ICFR as defined in NI 52-109 may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under securities legislation.

Nature of the Securities

The purchase of the Company’s securities involves a high degree of risk and should be undertaken only by investors whose financial resources are sufficient to enable them to assume such risks. The Company’s securities should not be purchased by persons who cannot afford the possibility of the loss of their entire investment. Furthermore, an investment in the Company’s securities should not constitute a major portion of an investor’s portfolio.

Proposed Transactions

There are currently no significant proposed transactions except as otherwise disclosed in this MD&A. Confidentiality agreements and non-binding agreements may be entered into from time to time, with independent entities to allow for discussions of the potential acquisition and/or development of certain properties.

Approval

The Board of Directors oversees management’s responsibility for financial reporting and internal control systems through an Audit Committee. This Committee meets periodically with management and annually with the independent auditors to review the scope and results of the annual audit and to review the financial statements and related financial reporting and internal control matters before the financial statements are approved by the Board of Directors and submitted to the shareholders of the

Company. The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the financial statements and the disclosure contained in this MD&A. A copy of this MD&A will be provided to anyone who requests it.

Additional Information

Additional information related to the Company is available for view on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

MANAGEMENT’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCING REPORTING

In connection with National Instrument (“NI”) 52-109 (Certification of Disclosure in Issuer’s Annual and Interim Filings) adopted in December 2008 by each of the securities commissions across Canada, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company will file a Venture Issuer Basic Certificate with respect to the financial information contained in the unaudited interim financial statements and the audited annual financial statements and respective accompanying Management’s Discussion and Analysis. The Venture Issuer Basic Certification does not include representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting, as defined in NI 52-109.

OUTSTANDING SHARES, OPTION, AND WARRANTS

The Company has one class of common shares. Below is a summary of the common shares issued and outstanding as at May 31, 2018 and as at the date of this report:

	As at May 31, 2018	As at July 27, 2018
Common shares	72,432,129	72,432,129
Stock options	5,426,667	5,426,667
Warrants	2,659,056	2,659,056

Stock options

The Company has issued incentive options to certain directors, employees, officers, and consultants of the Company. As of the date of this report the Company has 5,426,667 options outstanding.

Options outstanding	Exercise price	Expiry date
	\$	
40,000	3.00	October 10, 2018
20,000	3.00	November 27/28, 2018
141,667	0.30	August 31, 2020
50,000	0.30	September 22, 2020
2,400,000	0.65	November 30, 2021
1,625,000	1.00	September 30, 2018
150,000	1.00	November 7, 2020
1,000,000	2.50	February 23, 2023
5,426,667		

Warrants

As of the date of this report the Company has 3,302,706 warrants outstanding.

Warrants outstanding	Exercise price \$	Expiry date
1,625,306	1.50	August 13, 2018
42,500	1.50	October 2, 2018
95,000	1.50	November 5, 2018
260,100	1.50	November 30, 2018
636,150	1.50	December 27, 2018
<hr/> 2,659,056		

DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

Tyler Robson – Chief Executive Officer, Director

Chris Buysen – Chief Financial Officer

John Cullen – Director

Rob O’Brien - Director

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Additional disclosure of the Company’s technical reports, material change reports, news releases and other information can be obtained on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

On Behalf of the Board,

VALENS GROWORKS CORP.

“Tyler Robson”

Tyler Robson

“John Cullen”

John Cullen